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FOREWORD

ke largest industrial metropolis of Incia. However, the advantages which contributed to its phonomenal growth have also
in its wake crgdted the problems of overcrowding of population, deterioration of housing situatiol with an ever ingreasing housing-backlog,

grovth of slyms and squatters colonies, chaotic sprawl over the suburban arcas, inadequnoy of public utility services and social facilities,
gestion, inter-mixture of industries and other land uses and inadequacy of mass transporftation etc. Satisfactory solution of all

Bombay is

2. A mumbex of surveys and stuiles of the problem of Greater Bombay have been mode in the pnst, TheMaster Plan of Bombay prepared by the
Bombay Municipdl Corporation in 1949, the Report of the Barve Committee appointed by the Government of arashtra in 1988, tﬁz Rz;ort on
the Development\Qlan of Greater Bombay prepared by the Bombay Municipal Corporation under'the proviuleq of the Bembay Town Planning Act,
1954 contain a n¥mber of proposals for the improvement and development of Bombay, However, it is being Hnereasingly realised that o ratio-
nal solution tothe prohlems of Bombay lies not in preparing a plan restrieted to the administrative limits of Greater Bombay but in pre-
paring a plan fortapy over=-all balanced development of all that extensive area which comes within the soclal and economic influence of

Bombay . In short ‘%a-yeglonal plan for a balanced and Inteprated development of the Bombay Metropolitan Kegion 13 necessary,

3. In 1965, the Goveynment of Maharashtra appointed a committee under the chairmanship of the distinguished ®gonomist Dr, D, R, Gndgil
(now Vice Chairman desygnate of the Planning Commissgion) for examining the problems orcated by the uncontrolled giweg of the Metropolitan
Areas of Bombay and Pobna and makine recommendations as to the principles that should be broadly followed in the prepadtion of the
Reglonal Plens for thesp metropolitan.areas , The Report of this committee is now avallable, The Government of Maharashtra also ganctioned
the creation of Reglonall Planning units, one for Bombay and the other for Poona for which central assistance has beep.afide avallabla. A
number of surveys and ddtalled studies heve been onrried out by these two units,

4, The Report on thg " Survey of Industries in the 'Embay Metropolitan Reglon ™ c¢arried out under the guidance of Shri, UK, Koundinya
Dy.Director of Statistidys,(Regional Plang) and Shri, J. ¢ Keskar, Dy.Director of Town Planning (Regional Pland) throws light on many and
varied aspecets of industgial activity in and around Gren qr Bombay, such as the pattern of industrial location, pasic requirements of
various kinds of industriedf For land, labour, capital, water, power, industrial waste nuisance, etc, and the inteMrelation between them,
Useful data on the problem of transportation and comma i i3 also available in the report, The findings of thef survey would certainly
provide valuable data for f¢rmulating proposals for a ed and well-integrated developmont for the Bombay Metropglitan Region as a
whola ., The survey highlights)the urgency of the nee or coordinated and concetted metion for planning and executioh on o regional
level for a rational solutio A\ the problems of metr olitarhzintres. This is significant not only for Bombay but anldo for other larce

urban centres,

Poona 1

\/ B.T.Tﬂ-]:m'
Diractor of Town Planning,

Maharashtra State, Poona,

Dated ¢t 12th August 1967,
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1.. The results of the Survey have boen presented .in part ONE of this report in foux
sections , An over all plcture of the existing industries in the Dombay Metropolitan Regién.
(excluding Greater Bombay) giving thair distribution according to location, type and gize
has been discussed in Section II whereas charancteristics of each type of principal industries
in the Region have been described in Section IXI, Conditions of industries at different
important centres with spacial reference to the locational advantapes available to the industres
at these centres have been disoussed in Section IV of this report.

2, ‘While selecting the contres or while grouping the indugtrics for the prcsentation
of results due consideration has besn glven to the concentration of industries at various
places in the Repglion and to the individual characteristics of principal industriee in the
Region, Results of the survey have also been sultably illustrated with the help of photorraphs,
naps and charts at proper places in the report, Part TWO of this roport gives the findinms of
the Follow Up Survey of Industrial licences,

3, Grent care was token during processing of the data and all efforts were made to
achieve reliability and accuraecy in the c¢ollcoted data by thoroughly sorutinizing the data
before processing them further, Cases of incompleta and inoconsistent data pgiven by quite
a number of <factories were referred baok to the managemant of the roespective factories and
correct and reliable data wcre obtained, Coples of Site FPlans and Block Ploansg were collceted
from quite =2 mony factorios and were verified with the fipures of arcas of land occupledbyths
factories as reported by them in the presoribed questionnnires. Therefore, we feel that results
drawvn from the Survey in the form of various ratios of apace, wn."tor, power and labdour and of
output and 4investment do indicate the trus ploture of-the oconditions” a.nd roquirefients of

industries covered in the Survoy. -

4, Discussions and or comments on the similar report on the Induntrics in Bona Metropoli-
tan Reglon which is recently ociroculated for official use has helped us to & concideroble extent
in the presentation of the regults and of the illustrative maps and gharts in this report.

5. We are deeoply indebted to Shri,J.G,Kesikar, Deputy Director of Town Planning, Regional
Plans, Bombay for going through the draft report of the SBurvey in detalls and for his meaningful
and apt chanpes in the draft report, Ye are also grateful to him for his useful sugpgestions and
inspiring guidance in finalizing the report to tho present shape. Our warmest thanks are due
to Shri.N,Q.Shitut, Assistant Director of Town Planning, Regiconal Plan, DBombay’ Matropolitan
Reglon without whose fine idens, unstinted ocooporation and personal help, the spell bounding
maps and charts presented in this report would not have baen possible., Ve ore thankful to the
offices of the Maharashtra Eloctricity Board and to the Bogbay ¥unicipal Corporation for
supplying information pertaining to Electricity and water supply. Ladtly we are thankful to all
thogse who holpod or contributed to this Survoy report at -its every stape without whom such a

voluminous task would have been incomplete.

August 1967, U, K, Koundinya
Boﬂlba.y- 1. Y. 8. Wable.
u' v' Apme.

IX



X,
2,
3.
4,

7.
8.
9,
10.
1.
12,
13.
14.

15.

17.

Tabulation unit

Shri G, No Katahwd® sovencosnee
Bhirlk A. V. Dange .eevescssensas
Shrli C, T. Hiremath .ceesscssne
Shri 8 B, BLarale eueeveseses
Shrd P. No MB8T8 " sesccessnons
Shri M, B, Bhusari s.ececescces
Shri Z. A Khan .ciceccevocens
Shrd M, Chackdo secoccescvccsss
Fm, S, M, Nerurkal' seveesecene
Fum. V. K, Patwardhan csscevees
Shrd J. V. Koyande sevevesacne
Shri N, D. RKargutkar seeecocses
Shri R, L, Pednekar ..ceccasss
Eum, Indra Iver seseescevcsnsnne
Shri 8, S, Gokhale ceeecscssasns
Shri 5. G. Dange seceevessionses
Shri N, H, Kadam .ceeescasvesces

{ Photographs

Ressarch Assistante
Research Agsistant,
Ressarch Assistant,
Resvarch Assistant,
Stahistical Assistant,
Statistical Assistant.
Statistical Aasistant,
Statistical Aesigtant,.
Clerk - Typist.

Clerk - Typist,

Clerk - Typist.

Clerk - Typist,

Clerk - Typist.

Steno -~ Typist.
Planning Assistant,
Aasistant Draftsman,

Junior Draftsman,

by Shri 8, G, Dange. )

TEAM OF WORKERS

* ¥ k k¥

1.
2,
3.
de
8.
e,
7.
8,
Be
10.
11.
12.
13.
4.
Is.
18,

17,

Flold unit

Shri K, V. Alegavi eeceenseccs
Shri N, Bs BhAt wessusssennens
Shrdi H, M., Khadllkar ssecesses
SBhrd I, P. B0 cavsencssonncas
Shxi B, M, Sontakke ssesssases
Shri Abbas Al! ,ieccevansanas
Shri M, M, Desal seecrvescasas
Bhrf B, T, Kanhokar eveesceas.
Shri D, H, Kantharia ,eevesnas
Shri A, A, Khan ..evaeccosenes
Shri R, J, Khare sececcrccnasns
Bhrf J. B, Kulkarnl ,.ceccscnca
Bhri B, J, MBIhotr& cocueseens
Shri M. P, Mahengade .euveenss
Bhri 8, J. Mirajgaonkar ,.....
Shrd O, B, Pall ccenccescenas
Shri B, B, Porandwar' sescscses
Shri J. M, Raut ,ciasanncesen
Shrd B, J, Khan cicvcnecennas
Bhri 8, V., Gawde .eocvacnacses

Rasearch Assisiraoxt,

Regearch Assistant,

Rasearch Assis tant,

Research Asalstant,

Rasearch Asslstant.

Statistical
Statistical
Statistical
Statistical
Statistical
Statistical
Statistical
Statistioal
Statistical
Statistical
Statistical
Statistical
Statistical

Statistieal

Assistant.
Assistant,
Asmistant .
Agsistant,
Agsistant.
Agsistant,
Agsistant.
Asaistant,
Agsistant.
Agsistant,
Assistant,
Asaistant,
Aagistant,

Ass istant .

Clerk - Tynist,

14t



CONTENTS

FCRVWARD ¢ (D 3. Section, 1II, ~ Important Industries -35 -
PREFACE : —am (11 111,1 Chemicnl and Chemical Products
TEAM OF WCRKERS: canea. (11T 111.2 Bagic Metals and their Products
CONTENTS : -—- - (W™ XI1,3 Silk Toxtiles
PART ONE I11.4 . Machinery and Electrical Equipments
1. Section. I. General ---- e semem e — e —————— 1 -9 1115 Bricks and Tiles
I.1 Background of Regional Planning 4, 3Jection iv. Important Centres ~41 - 46
1.2 Appointment of Gadgil Committee Iv.a Thana Centre
I.3 Delimitation of Bombay Metropolitan Reglon V.2 Chitalsar — Kolshet Centre
1.4 Why " Survey of Industries "? v.3 Kalyan Centre
1,5 Object of the Survey V.4 Atali - Shahad Centre
1.8 Scope,Coverage,and Sampling Design 5. Appendix - I Schadule and Instructions w————ceae—a——- 47 - 60
s [
1.7 Classification of Industry Type 6., 8tatisticanl Tables on -
1.8 Industrial Centres Pattern of Industriog~---- mew=-Table numbers from-——--' 1 = 13
;t 1.9 Format of the Schedule Growth of Industrief«—-w-—-a- Tablo numbers from——14 — 25
i.1o Fleld work of the Survey Pockots of Industrialisai.on---Table numbers from——-—--26 = 40
1,11 Period for Field work and Report land=u-omcmmonommnommom oo m oo Table numbers from—--41 - 53
e—— T, ——54 = 85
1,12 Linitatichs of Collectcd Data Labour able numbers from—---54 - 85
' Finance ~-==Table numbers from 66 = 81
1,13 Concepts and Definitions
. Water - Table numbers from————32 = 91
2. Seotion. II, Location and Requirement of IndustrieS—--—-—-—---<10 - 34 Power Table mmbers from—-~—92 ~ 99
- Trade links —— Table numbers from———-100 -102
112 Pattern of Industries
Industrial Nuisance~-=~e~=n-=e-.Table numbers from--——103 -105
11,2 Growth of Industries
Commutation of Bmployees-------Table numbers from———106 =117
I1.3 Pockets of Industrialisation ‘
PART TWO
I1.4 Land
7. Survey of Industripl Areas - — 1 - 6
I1.5 Lahour
= Team of Workers
I1.6 Finance
- Findingas of the Follow-Up Survey of Industrial Licences
11.7 Yater ,
ipsued during 1961 - 1963 in the Region,
I1.8 Power — !
8, Appendix II Schedule and Instructionseswmw--e—ee -— T - 10
I1.8 Trade links .
11.10 Industrial Nuisance ) '
——mma e e e m——————eaeeeT8D1e NuMbers from =——-l1 =
11,11 Cormmutation of 'Employees, g, BStatistical Tables

HoA ok




10
11
12
13
14
18
16
17

18
19

20
21
22
23 |
24

25
26
27

28

BAPS CIARTS

Dggoription
Maharashtra State

Industrinl pockets
Pattern o! irﬂustrinst
Pattern of 4indusiries
Pattern of 4industries
Growth of industries
Parcontage of aroms

Plot onrreae & bullt up areas

Piot areas ¥ built up arens
Water mains

Transmission lincs

Trade 1links

Thana Contre’
Chitnlaar-Kolshet Contre

Kalyan Centre

Atali=dhahad Centre

Ambernnth Centre
Ulhasnagar Centre
Dombivili Centre

Kalwa Centre

Bhiwandi Contre
Diva-Mumbra Centre
Bassein-Gokhivare Cantre
Mira-Dhayeandar Centre
Kon Centre

Panvel Centre
Juohandra Centre
Barsole-Shahabai Centre
Khopoll Centre

1o
10
10
12
18

20

20

42
42
44
44

44
44

4
a4
44
444
44
44

44
14

44
44

PALEE LI TEY



