



dustries in bombay metropolitan region — a (excluding greater bombay)

town planning and valuation department____

egiona! plans

a report on industries

Ъу

u.k.ko undinya. y.s.wable. m.v.aphale.

town planning and valuation department.

FOREWORD

Bombay is the largest industrial metropolis of India. However, the advantages which contributed to its phonomenal growth have also in its wake created the problems of overcrowding of population, deterioration of housing situation with an ever increasing housing-backlog, growth of slums and squatters colonies, chaotic sprawl over the suburban areas, inadequacy of public utility services and social facilities, traffic congestion, inter-mixture of industries and other land uses and inadequacy of mass transportation etc. Satisfactory solution of all these problems poses a serious challenge to planners.

- 2. A number of surveys and studies of the problem of Greater Bombay have been made in the past. The Master Plan of Bombay prepared by the Bombay Municipal Corporation in 1949, the Report of the Barve Committee appointed by the Government of Maharashtra in 1958, the Report on the Development Plan of Greater Bombay prepared by the Bombay Municipal Corporation under the provision of the Bombay Town Planning Act, 1954 contain a number of proposals for the improvement and development of Bombay. However, it is being increasingly realised that a rational solution to the problems of Bombay lies not in preparing a plan restricted to the administrative limits of Greater Bombay but in preparing a plan for an over-all balanced development of all that extensive area which comes within the social and economic influence of Bombay. In short a regional plan for a balanced and integrated development of the Bombay Metropolitan Region is necessary.
- 3. In 1965, the Government of Maharashtra appointed a committee under the chairmanship of the distinguished economist Dr. D. R. Gadgil (now Vice Chairman designate of the Planning Commission) for examining the problems created by the uncontrolled growth of the Metropolitan Areas of Bombay and Polna and making recommendations as to the principles that should be broadly followed in the prepriation of the Regional Plans for these metropolitan areas. The Report of this committee is now available. The Government of Maharashtra also sanctioned the creation of Regional Planning units, one for Bombay and the other for Poona for which central assistance has been made available. A number of surveys and detailed studies have been carried out by these two units.
- 4. The Report on the "Survey of Industries in the Eqmbay Metropolitan Region" carried out under the guidance of Shri. U.K. Koundinya Dy.Director of Statistics, (Regional Plans) and Shri. J. S. Keskar, Dy.Director of Town Planning (Regional Plans) throws light on many and varied aspects of industrial activity in and around Greater Bombay, such as the pattern of industrial location, basic requirements of various kinds of industries for land, labour, capital, water, power, industrial waste nuisance, etc. and the inter-relation between them. Useful data on the problem of transportation and commutation is also available in the report. The findings of the survey would certainly provide valuable data for formulating proposals for a balanced and well-integrated development for the Bombay Metropolitan Region as a whole. The survey highlights the urgency of the need for coordinated and concerted action for planning and execution on a regional level for a rational solution of the problems of metropolitan centres. This is significant not only for Bombay but also for other large urban centres.

Poona :

Dated : 12th August 1967.

B.T.Talim,

Director of Town Planning, Maharashtra State, Poona.

- 1. The results of the Survey have been presented in part ONE of this report in four sections. An over all picture of the existing industries in the Bombay Metropolitan Region (excluding Greater Bombay) giving their distribution according to location, type and size has been discussed in Section II whereas characteristics of each type of principal industries in the Region have been described in Section III. Conditions of industries at different important centres with special reference to the locational advantages available to the industries at these centres have been discussed in Section IV of this report.
- 2. While selecting the centres or while grouping the industries for the presentation of results due consideration has been given to the concentration of industries at various places in the Region and to the individual characteristics of principal industries in the Region. Results of the survey have also been suitably illustrated with the help of photographs, maps and charts at proper places in the report. Part TWO of this report gives the findings of the Follow Up Survey of Industrial licences.
- 3. Great care was taken during processing of the data and all efforts were made to achieve reliability and accuracy in the collected data by thoroughly scrutinizing the data before processing them further. Cases of incomplete and inconsistent data given by quite a number of factories were referred back to the management of the respective factories and correct and reliable data were obtained. Copies of Site Plans and Block Plans were collected from quite a many factories and were verified with the figures of areas of land occupied by the factories as reported by them in the prescribed questionnaires. Therefore, we feel that results drawn from the Survey in the form of various ratios of space, water, power and labour and of output and investment do indicate the true picture of the conditions and requirements of industries covered in the Survey.
- 4. Discussions and or comments on the similar report on the Industries in Boma Metropolitan Region which is recently circulated for official use has helped us to a considerable extent in the presentation of the results and of the illustrative maps and charts in this report.
- 5. We are deeply indebted to Shri.J.G.Keskar, Deputy Director of Town Planning, Regional Plans, Bombay for going through the draft report of the Survey in details and for his meaningful and apt changes in the draft report. We are also grateful to him for his useful suggestions and inspiring guidance in finalizing the report to the present shape. Our warmest thanks are due to Shri.N.G.Shitut, Assistant Director of Town Planning, Regional Plan, Bombay Metropolitan Region without whose fine ideas, unstinted cooperation and personal help, the spell bounding maps and charts presented in this report would not have been possible. We are thankful to the offices of the Maharashtra Electricity Board and to the Bombay Municipal Corporation for supplying information pertaining to Electricity and water supply. Lastly we are thankful to all those who helped or contributed to this Survey report at its every stage without whom such a voluminous task would have been incomplete.

August 1967.

Bombay- 1.

U. K. Koundinya

Y. S. Wable.

M. V. Aphale.

TEAM OF WORKERS

Tabulation unit

ı.	Shri	G. N. Katakwar	Research Assistant.
2.	Shri	A. V. Dange	Research Assistant.
3.	Shri	C. I. Hiremath	Research Assistant.
4.	Shri	S. B. Hiwarale	Research Assistant.
5.	Shri	P. N. Misra	Statistical Assistant.
6.	Shri	M. B. Bhusari	Statistical Assistant.
7.	Shri	Z. A. Khan	Statistical Assistant.
8.	Shri	M. Chacko	Statistical Assistant.
9.	Kum.	S. M. Nerurkar	Clerk - Typist.
10.	Kum.	V. K. Patwardhan	Clerk - Typist.
11.	Shri	J. V. Koyande	Clerk - Typist.
12.	Shri	R. D. Kargutkar	Clerk - Typist.
13.	Shri	R. L. Pednekar	Clerk - Typist.
14.	Kum.	Indra Iyer	Steno - Typist.
15.	Shri	S. S. Gokhale	Planning Assistant.
I6.	Shri	S. G. Dange	Assistant Draftsman.
17.	Shri	N. H. Kadam	Junior Draftsman.
		(Photographs by Shri	S. G. Dange.)

Field unit

ı.	Shri	A. V. Alegavi Research Assispart.
2.	Shri	N. B. Bhat Research Assistant.
3.	Shri	H. M. Khadilkar Research Assistant.
4.	Shri	S. P. Rao Research Assistant.
5.	Shri	B. M. Sontakke Research Assistant.
8.	Shri	Abbas Ali Statistical Assistant.
7.	Shri	M. M. Desai Statistical Assistant.
8.	Shri	S. T. Kanhekar Statistical Assistant.
9.	Shri	D. H. Kantharia Statistical Assistant.
10.	Shri	A. A. Khan Statistical Assistant.
11.	Shri	R. J. Whare Statistical Assistant.
12.	Shri	J. B. Kulkarni Statistical Assistant.
13.	Shri	B. J. Malhotra Statistical Assistant.
14.	Shri	M. P. Mahangade Statistical Assistant.
15.	Shri	S. J. Mirajgaonkar Statistical Assistant.
16.	Shri	O. B. Pali Statistical Assistant.
17.	Shri	8. R. Porandwar Statistical Assistant.
18.	Shri	J. M. Raut Statistical Assistant.
19.	Shri	B. J. Khan Statistical Assistant.
20.	Shri	S. V. Gawde Clerk - Typist.

* * * * *

CONTENTS

FCRWARD:		(I)	3. Sect	ion. I	III.	Important Industries35 -	
PREFACE:		(jl)		1	11.1	Chemical and Chemical Products	
TEAM OF WORK	ŒRS:			1	III.2	Basic Netals and their Products	
CONTENTS:		(IV)	٠.	3	E.II.	Silk Textiles	
PART ONE			÷	3	III.4	Machinery and Electrical Equipments	
1. Section.	I.	General1 - 9		1	III.5	Bricks and Tiles	
	I.I	Background of Regional Planning	4. Sect	ion 1	tv.	Important Centres41 - 46	
	1.2	Appointment of Gadgil Committee		·	W.1	Thans Centre	
	1.3	Delimitation of Bombay Metropolitan Region		1	IV.2	Chitalsar - Kolshet Centre	
	1.4	Why " Survey of Industries "?		1	IV.3	Kalyan Centre	
	I.5	Object of the Survey		1	W.4	Atali - Shahad Centre	
•	1.6	Scope, Coverage, and Sampling Design	5. Appe	ndix - 1	ı	Schedule and Instructions	
	1.7	Classification of Industry Type	6. Stat	istical 1	Tables on	-	
•	1.8	Industrial Centres		Pattern of IndustriesTable numbers fromI		IndustriesTable numbers from 1 - 13	
i v	1.9	Format of the Schedule	•	C	rowth of	IndustriesTable numbers from14 - 25	
	1.10	Field work of the Survey		1	Pockets of	Industrialisation Table numbers from 26 - 40	
	1.11	Period for Field work and Report				Table numbers from41 - 53	
	I.12	Limitations of Collected Data				Table numbers from54 - 65	
	I.13	Concepts and Definitions					
2. Section.	II.	Location and Requirement of Industries10 - 34				sTable numbers from100 -102	
,	11,1	Pattern of Industries					
	11,2	Growth of Industries .				Nuisance103 -105	
	11.3	Pockets of Industrialisation			Commutation	n of EmployeesTable numbers from106 -117	
	II.4	Land		PART TWO			
	II.5	Labour	_	•		reag1 - 6	
	II.6	Finance		- Team of Workers			
			- Fi	- Findings of the Follow-Up Survey of Industrial Licences			
	11.7	Water	188U	issued during 1961 - 1965 in the Region. 8. Appendix II Schedule and Instructions			
	II.8	Power	8. Appe				
	II.9	Trade links					
	11.10	Industrial Nuisance	9. Stat	9. Statistical Tables		Table numbers from1 - (17)	
	II.11	Commutation of Employees.	-				

_IV

PART ONE

MAPS AND CHARTS

sr. No.	Description	After Page No.
1	Maharashtra State	2
2	Industrial pockets	6
3	Pattern of industries:	10
4	Pattern of industries	10
5	Pattern of industries	10
6	Growth of industries	12
7.	Percentage of areas	18
8	Plot areas & built up areas	20
9	Plot areas built up areas	20
10	Water mains	28
11	Transmission lines	30
12	Trade links	30
13	Thana Centre	42
14	Chitalsar-Kolshet Contre	42
15	Kalyan Centre	44
16	Atali-Shahad Centre	44
17	Ambernath Centre	44
18	Ulhasnagar Centre	44
19	Dombivili Centre	44
20	Kalwa Centre	44
21	Bhiwandi Contre	44
22	Diva-Mumbra Centre	44
23	Bassein-Gokhivare Centre	44
24	Mira-Bhayandar Centre	44
25	Kon Centre	44
26	Panvel Centre	44
27	Juchandra Centre	44
28	Sarsole_Shahabaj Centre	44
29	Khopoli Centre	44

V